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 Answer(s) 

Parliamentary questions
27 November 2013

Question for written answer
to the Commission 
Rule 117
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Subject:  Harassment of a Spanish oceanographic vessel in the Gibraltar special
conservation area

In summer 2013, the Government of Gibraltar unilaterally ordered some 70 concrete blocks to be deposited in waters
which are under Spanish jurisdiction and covered by two separate Community listings in the Natura 2000 network (SCI
ES6120032 Estrecho Oriental and SCI UKGIB0002 Southern Waters of Gibraltar). The Environment Ombudsman
asked the Spanish Oceanographic Institute (IEO) for information on the environmental impact of dumping the concrete
blocks within these Special Areas of Conservation (SAC).

On 18 November 2013, the scientific vessel was harassed by as many as six boats belonging to the Royal Gibraltar
Police, accompanied by two armed Royal Navy boats, which tried to obstruct the scientific work it was carrying out on
orders from the Environment Ombudsman (VIATAR 11/13 scientific research mission), to such an extent that the
Spanish Civil Guard was forced to urgently intervene to protect the Spanish scientists.

Bearing in mind the questions which I have repeatedly addressed to the Commission on this subject, and in light of all
of the above:
1. What action does the Commission intend to take to enable the Environment Ombudsman’s office to investigate a

possible infraction of Community law without the presumed culprits harassing the investigators?
2. What action does the Commission intend to take in response to the Gibraltarian authorities’ repeated infringements

of environmental law and their increasingly aggressive response to the judicial investigation of such
infringements?

Original language of question: ES OJ C 239, 23/07/2014
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E013476/2013

Parliamentary questions
10 February 2014

Answer given by Mr Potočnik on behalf of the Commission

The Commission is investigating the facts described by the Honourable Member (see also the answers to Written
Question E13685/2013, E013686/2013, E013687/2013 and E013688/2013). With regard to the separate national
investigations carried out by the Spanish IEO, this is not a matter for the Commission but for national authorities.

OJ C 239, 23/07/2014
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Parliamentary questions
10 February 2014

Joint answer given by Mr Potočnik on behalf of the Commission
Written questions :E013687/13 , E013685/13 , E013688/13 , E013686/13

The Commission already raised the Eastside project with the United Kingdom authorities in 2011. An environmental
impact assessment was carried out under Directive 2011/92/EU(1) before development consent for this project was
granted. The United Kingdom informed the Commission that the procedure required under Article 7 of this directive
had not been triggered because the assessment concluded that the project, as finally authorised, would not have a
significant transboundary impact on the environment.

The Commission has recently asked the United Kingdom to provide further clarifications on this project and on other
activities carried out in the waters around Gibraltar, and particularly regarding their compliance with
Directives 2011/92/EU, 2008/56/EC(2) and 92/43/EEC(3). The Commission is now waiting for a reply from the United
Kingdom.

(1) Directive 2011/92/EU on the assessment of the effects of certain public and private projects on the environment, OJ L 26, 28.1.2012
(codified version).

(2) Directive 2008/56/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 June 2008 establishing a framework for community action
in the field of marine environmental policy (Marine Strategy Framework Directive), OJ L 164, 25.6.2008.

(3) Council Directive 92/43/EC, of 21 May 1992, on the protection of natural habitats and wild fauna and flora, OJ L 206, 22.7.1992 (as
amended).

OJ C 263, 12/08/2014
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 Respuesta(s) 

Preguntas parlamentarias
27 de noviembre de 2013

Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita
a la Comisión 
Artículo 117 del Reglamento
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Asunto:  Acoso a buque oceanográfico español en el LIC de Gibraltar

El pasado verano, el gobierno de Gibraltar ordenaba de forma unilateral el lanzamiento de unos setenta bloques de
hormigón en aguas jurisdiccionales españolas que cuentan con una doble protección comunitaria (LIC ES6120032
Estrecho Oriental y UKGIB0002 Southern Waters of Gibraltar) dentro de la red Natura 2000. La Fiscalía de Medio
Ambiente solicitó al Instituto Oceanográfico Español información sobre el impacto medioambiental del lanzamiento de
los bloques de hormigón dentro de las Zonas de Especial Conservación.

El pasado 18 de noviembre de 2013, hasta siete embarcaciones de la policía de Gibraltar, con la participación de dos
barcos armados de la Royal Navy, acosaron a la embarcación científica para tratar de impedir la labor científica que
realizaba cumpliendo una orden de la Fiscalía de Medio Ambiente (misión Viatar), hasta el punto de que tuvo que
intervenir de urgencia la Guardia Civil para proteger la integridad de los científicos españoles.

Vistas las preguntas que he dirigido sobre este asunto a la Comisión en reiteradas ocasiones y teniendo presente lo
anterior, pregunto a la Comisión:
1. ¿Qué actuaciones piensa adoptar la Comisión para que la Fiscalía de Medio Ambiente pueda asegurar la

investigación de un posible delito contra la legislación comunitaria sin que los presuntos infractores hostiguen a
los peritos?

2. ¿Qué actuaciones piensa adoptar la Comisión ante las reiteradas infracciones medioambientales por parte de las
autoridades de Gibraltar así como por la creciente agresividad ante la investigación judicial de las mismas?
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E013476/2013

Preguntas parlamentarias
10 de febrero de 2014

Respuesta del Sr. Potočnik en nombre de la Comisión

La Comisión está investigando los hechos descritos por Su Señoría (véase también la respuesta a las preguntas
escritas E13685/2013, E013686/2013, E013687/2013 y E013688/2013). En lo que respecta a las investigaciones
independientes a nivel nacional llevadas a cabo por el Instituto Español de Oceanografía, no es este un asunto que
competa a la Comisión, sino a las autoridades nacionales.
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E013687/13 E013685/13 E013688/13 E013686/13

Preguntas parlamentarias
10 de febrero de 2014

Respuesta conjunta del Sr. Potočnik en nombre de la Comisión
Preguntas escritas :E013687/13 , E013685/13 , E013688/13 , E013686/13

La Comisión ya planteó la cuestión del proyecto «Eastside» a las autoridades del Reino Unido en 2011. Se llevó a
cabo una evaluación de impacto ambiental de conformidad con la Directiva 2011/92/UE(1) antes de conceder al
proyecto la correspondiente autorización de ejecución. El Reino Unido informó a la Comisión de que no se había
puesto en marcha el procedimiento dispuesto en el artículo 7 de la citada Directiva dado que la evaluación concluyó
que el proyecto, tal como fue finalmente autorizado, no iba a tener un impacto transfronterizo significativo sobre el
medio ambiente.

Recientemente, la Comisión ha solicitado al Reino Unido aclaraciones adicionales en relación con este proyecto y
con otras actividades llevadas a cabo en las aguas en torno a Gibraltar, en particular en lo que respecta a su
conformidad con las Directivas 2011/92/UE, 2008/56/CE(2) y 92/43/CEE(3). En estos momentos, la Comisión está a la
espera de la respuesta del Reino Unido.

(1) Directiva 2011/92/UE, relativa a la evaluación de las repercusiones de determinados proyectos públicos y privados sobre el medio
ambiente (DO L 26 de 28.1.2012) (versión codificada).

(2) Directiva 2008/56/CE del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, de 17 de junio de 2008, por la que se establece un marco de acción
comunitaria para la política del medio marino (Directiva marco sobre la estrategia marina) (DO L 164 de 25.6.2008).

(3) Directiva 92/43/CE del Consejo, de 21 de mayo de 1992, relativa a la conservación de los hábitats naturales y de la fauna y flora
silvestres (DO L 206 de 22.7.1992) (modificada).
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